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NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

PROPOSED

FISCAL YEAR 2015 BUDGET SUMMARY

(7/1/14-6/30/15)

Proposed Operating Expense Budget (Schedule 2)
Proposed Capital Equipment Budget (Schedule 13)
Allocation of Headquarters General & Administrative Expenses

charged to the Manasquan Reservoir System (Schedule 5)

Total Operating Expense Budget & Capital Equipment Budget

Contributions to Debt Service and Reserve Funds:
Renewal & Replacement
Sediment Reserve
Formal Dam Inspection Reserve
High Voltage Testing Reserve
Initial Debt Service Fund (120 percent coverage)
Delayed Debt Service Fund (120 percent coverage)
NIEIFP Debt Service
Source Water Protection Program

Total Contributions to Debt Service and Reserve Funds

Total Proposed Budget

Revenues:

Operating and Mamtenance Component

Adjustment for F/Y13 Salary & Fringe Expenses to
be paid from the WTP/TS Account

Adjustment for F/Y'12 Salary & Fringe Expenses to
be paid from the WTP/TS Account

Appropriation from General Fund (Rate Stabilization)

Debt Service (120 percent coverage)

Delayed Debt Service (120 percent coverage)

NIEIFP Debt Service

Source Water Protection Program Component

F/Y14 interest earnings were estimated at .50 percent,
long-term investinents were estimated at 1.15 percent.

F/Y'15 interest earnings on funds estimated at .25 percent,
long-term investments are estimated at 1.30 percent,

Total Revenue

ADOPTED F/Y 14 PROPOSED F/Y15
RESERVOIR BUDGET RESERVOIR BUDGET
$2,338.800 $2,519,000
57,500 48,100
642,400 676.000
$3.038,700 $3.243.100
120,000 120,000
10,000 10,000
3,000 3,000
15,000 15,000
3,648,322 3,648,325
1,250,439 1,250,439
183,257 183,257
112.566 112.566
$5.342.584 $5.342,587
$8,381.284 $8,585,687
$2,656,153 $2,674,311
0 32,734
(55,756) 0
576,003 672,855
3,648,322 3,648,325
1,250,439 1,250,439
183,257 183,257
112,566 112,566
10,300 0
0 11.200
$8,381,284 $8,585,687



New Jersey Water Supply Authority

Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System

Rate History of

Water Charges per Million Gallons of Raw Water Daily

FY1997-FY2015

INITIAL WATER PURCHASER 16.097 mgd JULY 1, 1990
SHORELANDS .028mgd JULY 1, 2006

Table 1

Effective O&M Source Water Debt Repayment NJEIFP Debt Total Charge |i§:§:2;
Date Charge Protection 2/1/91-8/01/20 Component per MG {Decraase)
July 1, 1996 316.58 748.57 $1,065.15 -3.65%
July 1, 1997 284.09 654.83 $938.92 ~11.85%
July 1, 1998 263.56 _569.36 $832.92 -11.20%
July 1, 1998 114.13 581.18 $695.31 -16.52%
July 1, 2000 146.81 583.00 $728.81 4.82%
July 1, 2001 212.29 585.63 $797.92 9.48%
July 1, 2002 212.356 582.62 $794.097 -0.37%
July 1, 2003 201.14 15.00 7 578.83 $794.97 0.00%
July 1, 2004 321.69 15.00 584.95 $921.64 15.93%
July 1, 2005 2956.41 15.00 584.60 $895.01 -2.89%
July 1, 2006 206.41 15.00 522,86 $833.27 -6.90%
July 1, 2007 302,52 15.00 528.54 $846.06 1.53%
July 1, 2008 302.52 15.00 566.59 $864.11 4.50%
duly 1, 2009 396.79 15.00 568.26 $980.05 10.85%
July 1, 2010 396.79 15.00 568.69 $980.48 0.04%
July 1, 2011 347.39 15.00 618.08 35.42 $1,015.90 3.61%
July 1, 2012 345.95 15.00 619.53 35.42 $1,015.90 0.00%
July 1, 2013 356.61 15.00 619.87 24.42 $1,015.90 0.00%
July 1, 2014 356.61 15.00 619.87 24.42 $1,015.90 0.00%
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DELAYED WATER PURCHASER

New Jersey Water Supply Authority

Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System

Rate History of
Water Charges per Million Gallons of Raw Water Daily

FY2002-FY2015
NJ-AMERICAN

1mgd JULY 1, 2001
1.935mgd OCTOBER 1, 2002
1.500mgd JANUARY 1, 2005

Table 2

Effective O&M Source Water Debt Repayment  NJEIFP Debt Total Charge Iiirrg:g«ta
Date Charge Protection 2/1/02-8/01/31 Component per MG (Decrease)

July 1, 2001 199.88 835.62 $1,035.50

July 1, 2002 212.35 835.61 $1,047.96 1.20%
July 1, 2003 201.14 15.00 849.31 $1,065.45 1.67%
July 1, 2004 321.69 15.00 849.31 $1,186.00 11.31%
July 1, 2005 295.41 15.00 853.85 $1,164.26 -1.83%
July 1, 2008 295.41 15.00 763.61 $1,074.02 -1.76%
July 1, 2007 302.52 15.00 764.44 $1,081.96 0.74%
July 1, 2008 302.52 15.00 762.28 $1,079.80 -0.20%
July 1, 2009 396.79 15.00 763.24 $1,175.03 8.82%
July 1, 2010 396.79 15.00 756.19 $1,167.98 -0.60%
July 1, 2011 347.32 15.00 770.80 35.42 $1,168.71 0.06%
July 1, 2012 345.95 15.00 77212 35.42 51 1 68.49 -0.02%
July 1, 2013 356.61 15.00 772.46 24.42 $1,168.49 0.00%
July 1, 2014 356.61 15.00 772.46 24.42 $1,168.49 0.00%

RATEHIST.xlsx




NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY

MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

2005 BOND DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

FISCAL YEAR 2015
(7/1/14-6/30/15)

Revenues

Uninterruptible Water Sales
Interest Income/Other

Total Revenues

Prior Years Surplus

Expenses

O&M Costs
Overhead Allocation

Total O&M

Cash Available for Debt Service - A

Net Debt Service Expense - B

Debt Service Coverage Calculation — A/B

Cash After Debt Service A-B

Budgeted
F/Y 2015

$7,870,728
10,300

57,881,028

5 694,255

$2,539,500
676,000

$3,215,500

$5,359,783

54,082,307
1.31

1,277,476

Schedule 1



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY

MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

TOTAIL OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE BUDGET

Salaries & Fringes (Schedule 6)
0O & M Direct Expense (Schedule 3)
G & A Expenses {Schedule 4)

Total Operations & Maintenance Budget

FISCAL YEAR 2015
(7/01/14-6/30/15)

Estimate

ADOPTED
F/Y14

RESERVOIR

$1,290,900
934,700
113.185

%2.338.785

$2,338,800

Schedule 2

FROPOSED
F/Y15
RESERVOIR
$1,444,000
- 963,900
111,102

$2.519,002

32,519,000



Schedule 3

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

PROPOSED OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE DIRECT EXPENSE BUDGET (40)

FISCAL YEAR 2015

CODE ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

5200
5211
5220
5230
5240
5250
5260
5270
5280
5290
5300
5310
5320
5330
5340
5350
5360
5380
5390
5400
5410
5420
5430
5440
5450
5460
5470
5480
5490
5500
5510

On-site Residences

Heating Fuel

Utility Electric

Utility Gas Service & Water
Utility Propane

Electricity for Pumping

Fuel Vehicular

Oil & Grease

Tires

Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies Vehicle Equip
Vehicle Service Repair-Major
Agriculture Supplics
Maintenance of Equipment
Service Maintenance Contracts
Equipment Rental

Safety Supplies .
Special & Professional Services
Protective Services
Telephone

Postage & Freight

Data Processing

Printing & Office Supplies
Scientific & Photography
Dues & Subscriptions
Advertising & Promotion
Travel & Subsistence

Staff Training

Fees & Permits

Pay In-Lieu Taxes

Sediment Removal

TOTAL O & M DIRECT EXPENSE BUDGET

(7/01/14-6/30/15)

ADOPTED
E/Y14

8

60,700
4,600

346,900

2,000

45,500
21,000
6,500
500
76,000
231,600
5,000

1,500
5,000
1,500

33,600

36,800

56,000

$ 934,700

RESERVOIR

DIRECT

(Sch 9)

(Sch 11)
(Sch 14)

PROPOSED
E/Y15

$

60,700
6,500

346,900

2,000

45,500
21,000
6,500
500
76,000
258,900
5,000

1,500
5,000
1,500

33,600

36,800

56,000

$ 963,900



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

Schedule 4

PROPOSED GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE BUDGET (60)

FISCAL YEAR 2015
(7/01/14-6/30/15)
ADOPTED
G&A

CODE ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FiY14

Salaries & Fringe Benefits $2,707,350
5200  On-site Residences
5211  Heating Fuel
5220  Utility Electric
5230  Utility Gas Service & Water
5240  Utility Propane
5250  Electricity for Pumping
5260  Fuel Vehicular 40,300
5270 Oil & Grease 5,900
5280  Tires ' 5,500
5290  Maintenance Supplies ' 37,300
5300  Maintenance Supplies Vehicle Equip : 6,500
5310  Vehicle Service Repair-Major 20,000
5320 Agriculture Supplies 5,200
5330  Maintenance of Equipment 16,000
5340  Service Maintenance Contracts 16,500
5350  Equipment Rental _ 3,400
5360  Safety Supplies 8,500
5380  Special & Professional Services 3,100
5390  Protective Services
5400  Telephone 6,500
5410  Postage & Freight - 1,500
5420  Data Processing 9,100
5430  Printing & Office Supplies 6,900
5440  Scientific & Photography 300
5450  Dues & Subscriptions 2,200
5460  Advertising & Promotion 1,500
5470  Travel & Subsistence 500
5480  Staff Training 11,400
5490  Fees & Permits 3,300
5500  Pay In-Lieu Taxes
5510 Sediment Removal
SUB-TOTAL G & A EXPENSE BUDGET $201.400
TOTAL G & A WITH SALARIES & FRINGES $2,908,750

PROPOSED
G&A
F/Y15

$2,928,150

35,000

5,900

6,000

27,300

7,100

22,000

5,200

12,000

{Sch 10) 16,500
3,400 -

8,500

(Sch 12) 3,600

6,500
1,000
10,100
7,300

300
2,500
1,500
500
11,400
3,800

$197,400
$3,125,550

Allocation of Direct General & Administrative Expense Budget - See Appendix I for basis of Allocation. (Page 6,

Columns 2, 3, 4 & 5)

Reservoir System $113,185
Treatment/Transmission System § 88215
Total $201,400

$111,102
$ 86,298
$ 197,400



Schedule 5 .

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY

RECAP OF ALLOCATION OF HEADQUARTERS
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES CHARGED
TO THE MANASQUAN RESERVOIR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

FISCAL YEAR 2015
(7/01/14-6/30/15)
TOTAL MANASQUAN
HEADQUARTERS  RESERVOIR  MANASQUAN
CHARGE SYSTEM WTP/TS

Budgeted - Appendix I, Page 5, amount to be
charged to Manasquan System for
F/Y15 (7/01/14-6/30/15) $ 781,349 $678,114 $ 103,235

F/Y13 Adjustment as per audited Expenditures:

Budgeted as per rate schedule for /Y13
(7/01/12-6/30/13). Amounts paid during
F/Y11 to Raritan Basin System 698,107 605,871 92,236

Actual allocation based upon audited
expenditures F/Y13 (7/01/12-6/30/13)

Appendix I, Page 5 695,956 604.004 91,952
Adjustments F/Y13 $_ (2.151) $_(1.867) $_ (284
Net Allocation for F/Y15 Budget $_779.198 $.676,247 $_102,951
PROPOSED | $_779,000 $.676,000 § 103,000



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHCRITY,

MANASQUAN WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

LABOR PRDJECTION

/Y16 (7101114 6/30/15}

Schedule 6

ALLOCATION ALLCCATION
FRINGE CLOTHING SHIFT RESERVOIR  AMOUNT WTFTS AMQUNT
TTLES RANGE SALARY BENEFITS OVERTIME ALLOWANCE DIFFERENTIAL TOTAL % RESERVOIR % WP

Managar H 110,800.00 71,060.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 181,860,00 65% 100,000.00 45% £1,860.00
Projact Englneer [l 23 72,600.00 46,560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 119,160.00 50% 58,800.00 50% 59,660.00
Watsr Supply Tech. 14 48,200.00 31,260.00 0.00 560.00 0.00 80,010.00 58% 48,400.00 12% 33,610.00
Adminlstrative Assistanl 18 £2,300.00 39,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102,250.00 65% 56,300.00 45% 46,960,00
Supervisor Technical Facllifes Malst 2 80,700.00 60,340.00  12,840.00 560,00 0.00 154,430.00 8% 60,200.00 81% 94,230,00
Walar Supply Tech. 14 43,200.00 28,500.00 690.00 §50.00 0.00 72,940.00 56% 42,300.00 42% 30,640,00
Malntenancs Warker | 10 41,800.00 27,160.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 69,510.00 B5% 61,900.00 1% 7.610.00
Suparvlsor Opsretions 28 65,800.60 55,020.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 140,820.00 24% 23,800.00 78% 107,020.00
Equipmsnt Opsralor 12 47,600.00 31,030.00 230.00 650,00 6.00 79,410.00 80% 62,500.00 20% 15,910.00
Fareman Bldg & Grounds Maint 19 65,700.00 43,020.00 8§40.00 550,00 6.00 110,110.00 % 84,700.00 23% 26410.00
Fareman Facllities Malntenance 20 87,200.00 4512000  1,910.00 550.00 0.00 115,480.00 48% 63,200.00 4% 62,280.00
Facllities Mechanlc (3 Positions) 18 185,800.00 123,11000  4,420.00 1,650.00 0.00 315,080.00 4% 148,100.00 B3% 166,960.00
Supervisor Plant Oparalor 21 72,000,00 50,200.00  5,830.00 550.00 40.00 128,710.00 35% 45,000.00 66% 63,710.00
Malntenance Worker | Oparations 10 44,200,00 28,700.00 .00 550,00 0.00 73,450.00 N% 66,600,00 2% 6,650.00
Reservolr Syslem Oparator {5 Posillons} 15 255,600,00 198,790.00 49,130.00 3,300.00 1,060.00 508,780.00 96% 488,400.00 4% 20,380.00
Plant Operalor {6 Posltions} 18 379,100.00 264,180.00 30,110.00 2,760.00 0,00 676,150.00 5% 33,800.00 5% 842,380.00

TOTAL: 186340000 114410000 30600000 1285000 200000 ZS2A.15000 1444000.00 1.484,150,00
TOTAL = 27 Fositions
NQTE: A PERCENTAGES ARE FROM THE AVERAGE OF FISCAL YEARS 2010 THROUGH 2013 BASED ON ACTUAL TIME RECORDS.

B, PLANT OPERATOR TIME STUDY PERCENTAGES WERE ADJUSYED TO ACCOUNT FOR

THE YALUE OF THE SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PROVIDED TO THE RESERVOIR



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPFLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

DIRECT EXPENSE BUDGET (40)

PROPOSED OPERATING EXPENSE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015

AND EXPENDITURES THROUGH 3/31/14 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014

SCHEDULE 7

ADOPTED PROPOQSED
BUDGET BUDGET EXPENDITURES

CODE ACCOUNT FY14 FY15 THRU 3/31/14
5200 ON-SITE RESIDENCE
5211 HEATING FUEL
5220 UTILITIES-ELECTRICAL SERVICE 60,700 60,700 64,506
5230 UTILITIES-GAS SERVICE & WATER 4,600 6,500 4,276
5240 UTILITIES-PROPANE
5250 ELECTRICITY FOR PUMPING 346,900 346,900 217,286
5260 VEHICULAR FUEL
5270 OlL & GREASE
5280 TIRES
5290 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,000 2,000 114
5300 MAINT. SUPPLIES-VEHICULAR EQUIPMENT
5310 MAJOR SPECIAL VEHICLE SERVICE & REPAIR
5320 AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES
5330 MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 45,500 45,500 13,241
5340 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 21,000 21,000 28,127
5350 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 6,500 6,500 1,264
5360 HOUSEHOLD-SAFETY & PROTECTIVE SUPPLIES 500 500
5370 UNIFORMS
5380 SPECIAL & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 76,000 76,000 37,924
5390 INSURANCE 231,600 258,900 184,962
5400 TELEPHONE 5,000 5,000 4,515
5410 POSTAGE & FREIGHT
5420 DATA PROCESSING
5430 PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500 1,500 498
5440 SCIENTIFIC & PHOTCGRAPHIC 5,000 5,000 1,667
5450 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
5460 ADVERTISING 1,500 1,500 321
5470 TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE
5480 STAFF TRAINING & TUITION AID
5490 FEES & PERMITS 33,600 33,600 31,255
5500 IN-LIEU TAXES 36,800 36,800 36,756
5510 SEDIMENT REMOVAL 56,000 56,000 36,102

TOTALS $934,700 $963,900 $662,814

me:manopbud
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NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR SYSTEM

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE BUDGET (60)

PROPOSED OPERATING EXPENSE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015
AND EXPENDITURES THROUGH 3/31/14 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014

SCHEDULE 8

ADOPTED PROPOSED
BUDGET BUDGET EXPENDITURES
CODE ACCOUNT FY14 FY15 THRU 3/31/14
5110 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES $1,607,750 $1,678,050 $1,185,152
5120 OVERTIME-SALARIES & WAGES 89,000 106,000 69,937
5180 FRINGE BENEFITS 878,800 937,600 609,447
5160 RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS 125,900 201,500 75,093
5168 WORKERS' COMP. (SELF INSURED) 5,000 5,000 368
TOTAL SALARY, OVERTIME & FRINGE BENEFITS $2,707,350 $2,928,150 $1,939,997
5201 ON-SITE RESIDENCE (WINDELER HOUSE)
5210 HEATING FUEL
5220 UTILITIES-ELECTRICAL SERVICE
5230 UTILITIES-GAS SERVICE & WATER
5240 UTILITIES-FROPANE
5250 ELECTRICITY FOR PUMPING
5260 VEHICULAR FUEL 40,300 35,000 24,571
5270 OIL & GREASE 5,900 5,200
5280 TIRES 5,500 6,000 2,295
5280 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 27,300 27,300 11,898
5300 MAINT. SUPPLIES-VEHICULAR EQUIPMENT 6,500 7,100 1,357
5310 MAJOR SPECIAL VEHICLE SERVICE & REPAIR 20,000 22,000 21,726
5320 AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES 5,200 5,200 2,755
5330 MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 16,000 12,000 1,889
5340 SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 16,500 16,500 5,730
5350 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 3,400 3,400 1,500
5360 HOUSEHOLD-SAFETY & PROTECTIVE SUPPLIES 8,500 8,500 3.217
5370 UNIFORMS
5380 SPECIAL & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,100 3,600 1,459
5390 INSURANCE
5400 TELEPHONE 6,500 6,500 4,129
5410 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 1,500 1,000 187
5420 DATA PROCESSING 9,100 10,100 6,532
5430 PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,900 7,300 2,935
5440 SCIENTIFIC & PHOTOGRAPHIC 300 300
5450 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 2,200 2,500 229
5460 ADVERTISING 1,500 1,500 108
5470 TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE 500 500 348
5480 STAFF TRAINING & TUITION AID 11,400 11,400 3,179
5490 FEES & PERMITS 3,300 3,800 6,975
5500 IN-LIEU TAXES
5510 SEDIMENT REMOVAL
SUB.TOTALS $201,400 $197,400 $103,019
TOTALS $2,908,750 $3,125,550 $2,043,016

me:manopbud
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10.
11.

12.

- Schedule 9

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

LIST OF CATEGORY 5340 ITEMS
RECOMMENDED SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

FOR RESERVOIR (40)
FISCAL YEAR 2015
ADOPTED  PROPOSED
F/Yi4 F/Y15

HVAC/Dehumidifier SErVICE ....oouvvecvinrerinieerisirenisivesscsssreserssessesessesens $ 500 $ 500
Electrical Service COMIACE ......coreeermnerriercerseersensssrensssesnnsissieseresesserssees 0 0
Instrumentation & Control System Service/Upgrade .......ccivieiricerees 2,000 2,000
Electrical Upgrade & Repair ....ccviveivvinvecsinienitinscectessnsiesnesssscsnessesesenss 4,000 4,000
Overhead Crane Service & ISPECHION .uicvviirirrivecrnrerinicresieee s ieenetns 1,000 1,000
Fire & Intrusion Alarm SEIVICE ..ccvvcccvircriiiiscnreeeirnes e sener e sresessroneessensne 1,500 1,500
Potable Well/Septic SerVICE ..iiviiimimirniininienieieirseseeriseseeriessentsessasssans 500 500
Fertilization « DAmyIIKE ..oeeoieeisiecrievveissceireiseesrescsnsssesetsseesserssssncsssasssases 2,000 2,000
Dam/Dike — Roadway Crack Sealilif........vevviairirnerrronrseersarionsrsasiossassronas 1,500 1,500
Dam/Dike — Wo0od Debris Removal.......cvvericiceesenreeoeeieseecsseesseseniens 2,500 2,500
Intake Facilities — Access Roadway Repairs....eeniieineinionmmens 2,500 2,500
Roofing Systems — Maintenance & Repair ......ooevvevinnciensieevivencienescrennns 3,000 3.000

Total Service & Maintenance Contracts $ 21,000 $ 21,000

12



10.

Schedule 10

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

LIST OF CATEGORY 5340 TTEMS
RECOMMENDED SERVICE & MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS
FOR G & A (60)

FISCAL YEAR 2015
ADOQPTED
F/Y14

Refuse & Waste DISP0Sal ..o seneeissensssnsieeesssanes $ 2,200
Office Equipment/COmpPuters ... uwiiiiiiieiieenencesensssesesesssians 2,100
Waste Ol DISPOSAL ...vivivivicrierinenieseenierieersese e rersresse s ssasstssoncvassereves 1,600
Fire EXtNguisher SErviCe .. | 1,100
UST MORILOIS SEIVICE weiveeirirrerirerirreresresrearesrnsesmesessnsstsssaestsiaesssermisessenis 1,000
Building Mainteﬁance ................................................................................ 1,000
I ETIIEE S EIVICE e cureietirrvectere s e vt re s e rrare e ss s v s e smb e b bt aas s st s snesass s bbents 3,000
Jantorial SEIVICE .vvviviiiiiiiiiiri i iie i es e e s arsecssresgisssessbeseans senessevsrsesnss 3,100
Vehiele Lifl... ..ot e s s rasn s renas 400
Generator Service & Mailtenanee ... iieeioiisesirrsssreeessins et sssssessnss 1,000
Total Service & Maintenance Contracts : $ 16,500

13

PROPOSED
E/Y15

$ 2,200
2,100
1,600
1,100
1,000
1,000
3,000

3,100



Schedule 11

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

LIST OF CATEGORY 5380 ITEMS
RECOMMENDED SPECIAL & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FOR RESERVOIR (40)
FISCAL YEAR 2015
ADOPTED PROPOSED
F/Yia F/Y15
Laboratory Services - Water Quality Sampling .......ccovvvvveennvennenverenenns $ 2,000 $ 2,000
CONSUILANIS SEIVICES 1.uuviiveiisiiarsressrerrisesirrsersstsssesssrtesisssessnsessrsessssansssrses - 7,000 7,000
Services - USGS Cooperative Agreement - Allenwood.........cccovenvnenenne 30,800 30,800
Annual Trustee Fund — The Bank of New York ..ccocvceicniniionnninennn, 9,500 9,500
Dam Management - SUIVEVIILE ...vvvvvvivmrirismerisirsiniioseiesisioesiosimme | 2,500 2,500
Wetland MOMLOMIE .voveeiererireerieerriersinerseseerasserasisesesserisssisesnrsressersssns 1,200 1,200
Lake Management Consultants .......cccueeeivcciinenisroenimismmeieenisessiosere 19,500 19,500
Engineering SEIVICES ...ucieiierrerirmerisenensreesneseesesesserssrsserassinasssesssssensesses 2,500 2,500
Financial AdviSory SEIVICES ...ccviiivvericeciienieriien et ssisrcerectecesrsessesenssnes 1,000 1,000
Total Special & Professional Services $ 76,000 $ 76,000
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Schedule 12

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
MANASQUAN RESERVOIR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

LIST OF CATEGORY 5380 ITEMS
RECOMMENDED SPECIAL & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FOR G & A (60)
FISCAL YEAR 2015
ADOPTED PROPOSED
F/Y14 F/Y15
Pulmonary TeSNE ...veeceeviiirriiisinreinne et esssiossrsisensessssiassesse $ 1,500 $ 1,500
CDL Medical TESIE «vvvvveverrivnirieeineniieiienieriesmessiesinrinsenerssssssessressens 500 500
EAS SEIVICE .viivriiiiiiiiiciniiriiiririrenmisiiererisesissssnssietssosssiesssssssessesssnssssesssesens ' 700 1,200
Pre-Employment PhySicals.....couccrieieeniniiinnccerneesreesrieesissseserssssnressns 400 400
Total Special & Professional Services $ 3,100 $ 3,600
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Manasquan Water Supply System
PROPOSED CAP|TAL EQUIPMENT BUDGET

Fiscal Year 2015

Schedule 13

Reservolr  WTP/TS
(A)Addition Year of Purchase Dollar Manasquan  Manasquan Depreclation Depreciation
Dascription (R)Replacement  Vehicle/Equipment  Value % Reservoir WTR/TS Reserve Reserve
(1) NJWA-57 F250 UTILTIY TRUCK (R) TRN439 2006 32,000 | 996 30,400 1,600 19,844 1,044
(1) NJWA-56 PICKUP (R} TRNAT3 2004 28,000 | 25/75 7.000 21,000 3,648 10,945
(4) REPLACE 4 WALL HEATER/AC UNITS ADMIN BLDG R} 12,000 | 100/0 12,000 0
(1) FRONT MOUNT MOWER (R EQP424 26,000 | 100/0 26,000 0 15,523
(3) 1720E LOW RANGE TURBIDIMETERS 6016101 {A) 6,000 | 9/100 0 6,000
(1) TRUCK MOUNTED 50 GAL TANK ELECTRIC SPRAYER [{A) 3,500 | 80/20 2,800 700
(1) LABORATORY DR3900 SPECTROMETER R) 4,000 0100 Q 4,000
(1) BUBLER SYSTEM FOR RIVER LEVEL @ INTAKE BLDG [{R) 8,000 | 100/0 8,000 0
(1) LADDER AND PIPE RACK FOR VEHICLE 28 {A) 2,000 | 45/55 900 1,100
TOTAL 121,500
*Per Resolution #861, dated 7/12/83 Asset Definition minimum Is $1,000. 0
Less Ameunt charged to Reservolr Depreclation Reserve 39,015
Less Amounl charged fo WTP/TS Depreciation Resarve 11,989
Total 48,085 22,411
Estimate 548,100 $22,400
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PROJECTED FY 2015 NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY INSURANCE PROGRAM

Type of

Coverage Raritan Basin System

Manasquan
Reservolr System

Manasquan Water Treatment Piant
and Transmission System

Property $579,839
Limit $150 milllon
Deduct: $100k all perils

$250k, dams, dikes, canal/$1m flood

General/Products Liability $95,857
Limit $1 mlllon
Deduct: $150k

Environmental Impairment

Liabtlity $20,435
Limit $10 million
Deduct: $100k

Workers' Compensation $170,666
Limit $1 million

Employer Liability Included in

Limit $1 milllon Workers' Comp
Umbrelta Liability $250,123
Limit $23 million
Buslness Automobile $10,672

Limit: $1 million G/L, $0 pd
Beduct: $50k, G/L

Public Officials Liability $48,833
Limit $5 million/$1million crime
Deduct: $100k/$50k c. crime

Travel Accident $854
Limit $2 million

TOTAL: ' $1.186,579

ESTIMATE $1,186,600

$194,924

$8,962

$1,911

$23,136

Included in
Workers' Comp

$23,385

$1,895

$4,566

$80

$258,859

$258,000

17

$47,703

$1,8681

$397

$24,241

Included In
Workers' Comp

$4,856

$434

54,285

g

$83.774

$83,800

Schedule 14

Total Premium

$822,466

$106,680

$22,743

$227,343

Included in
Workers' Comp

$278,364

$13,001

$57,664

$951

$1,520,2142

$1,529,300



DEFINITIONS AND EXPLANATION OF THI FISCAL YEAR 2015 OPERATING EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNT
CODE

5220

5230

5240

5250

5260

5270

5280

5290

TITLE

UTILITIES - ELECTRICAL SERVICE (OTHER THAN PUMPING)

This account covers facilities electrical usage at the Administration Building, Reservoir Pump
Station, Flow Meter/Valve Chamber, Inlef/Outlel Tower, On-Site Residences, and access
roadway lighting for security and safety purposes.

NATURAIL GAS

This account covers the cost of heating portions of the Administration Building.
PROPANE
This account covers the cost of propane fuel.

ELECTRICITY FOR PUMPING

This account covers the cost of electricity fo operate pumps at the Intake Pump Station and
Reservoir Pump Station.

VEHICULAR TFUEL

This account covers the cost of unleaded regular and diesel fuel used by the Authority's motor
vehicle fleet.

OIL AND GREASE

This account covers the amount of oil and grease used by the Authority's motor vehicles and
equipment. Also included in this account is mineral oil and those specialty oils used in the pumps
and motors at the Intake Pump Station, Reservoir Pump Station, Flow Meter/Valve Chamber,
Inlet/Outlet Tower and Water Treatment Plant.

TIRES

This account covers the cost of tires used on the Authority's motor vehicles including cars, trucks,
trailers and construction equipment. Also included in this account is tire repair, tubes, etc.

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

This account covers the entire spectrum of materials and tools used in the maintenance and repair
of the Authority's assets. The types of material included in this account are kerosene, lumber,
fasteners, masonry products, paint and related products, plumbing, (heating and cooling)
products, insulation products, electrical items, lighting supplies, fixtures, signs, posts, fencing and
fencing material, road, ditch, culvert and bank repair materials, emergency response supplies,
small hand and power tools and welding gases. '
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DEFINITIONS AND EXPLANATION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 OPERATING EXPENST ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNT
CODE

5300

5310

5320

5330

5340

5350

TITLE

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICULAR EQUIPMENT
This account covers spare parts for vehicular and marine equipment, as well as, small

maintenance equipment, pumps generators, chain saws, hand mowers and valve operators. Also
included in this account are batteries and vehicular fluids.

MAJOR - SPECIALIZED VEHICLE SERVICE AND REPAIR

This account is a supplement to account code 5300 and includes those services requiring vendors
specializing in items such as body and fender work, major repairs to transmissions, front end
alignments, radiator repairs and major power train overhauls. This account also includes vehicle
and equipment preventive maintenance labor costs as performed by Raritan Basin System
personnel or by a vendor. '

AGRICULTURE SUPPLIES

This account covers those supplies used in maintaining the appearance and control of the grounds,
such as grass seed, lime, fertilizers, shrubs, trees, pest and weed control, and aquatic weed
control.

MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT

This aceount covers normal repair and service to calculators, typewriters and other office
machines and furniture which are not covered under service and maintenance of radio equipment.
Also included in this account is maintenance of radio equipment, building maintenance, repaits to
engineering and surveying equipment, service to system components of Intake and Reservoir
Pumping Stations, Flow Meter/Valve Chamber, Inlet/Outlet Tower, confined space entry
equipment, telemarks, recorders and flow meters and all spare parts needed at the reservoir
system facilities to sustain continuous and dependable operations.

SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

This account covers the contracts used for servicing plumbing (heating and cooling), electrical
and instrumentation equipment, fire and intrusion alarms, appliances, exterminators, overhead
cranes, well and septic systems, UST monitoring system, embankment fertilization, shop
machinery and office equipment such as the copier and computers. Also included in this account
is refuse disposal and waste removal by private contractors.

EQUIPMENT RENTAL

This account covers the rental of specialized construction equipment such as pumps, compressors,
etc., specialized office equipment, pagers, entry rugs, the postage machine, the parts washer, and
gas cylinders.
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DEFINITIONS AND EXPLANATION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 20150PERATING EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNT
CODI: TITLE

5360 HOUSEHOLD, SAFETY AND PROTECTIVE SUPPLIES
This account covers the cost of materials and supplies of a consumable nature. Covered in this
account are such iterns as janitorial and sanitary supplies, locks and keys, fire extinguishers, first
aid and safety supplies, film rentals and related costs for in-house programs, and materials
handling and labeling supplies.

5380 SPECTIAL AND PROFESSIONAT SERVICES
This account covers the estimated cost of professional services such as attorneys, physicians,
annual audit fee, Governor’s Authority Unit, court reporters, temporary services, engineers,
consultants, laboratory services, gaging station agreement, CSL testing service, employee
assistance services, etc.

5390 PROTECTIVE SERVICES
This account covers the yearly cost of insurance premiums prorated to the Manasquan Reservoir
System, covering General Liability, Workmen’s Compensation, Vehicular, etc.

5400 TELEPHONE
This account covers direct telephone charges including charges for repairs, equipment rental and
related expenses.

5410 POSTAGE AND FREIGHT
This account covers all postage costs including express and overnight mail. Also covered in this
account are charges for incoming and outgoing freight when applicable.

5420 DATA PROCESSING
This account covers charges for production of payrolls and required reports under contract with
ADP. : .

5430 PRINTING AND QFFICE

This account covers the cost of computer supplies, computer software, letterhead, envelopes,
publication costs and forms, archiving of our records, duplication products and all other stationery
materials and supplies necessary for the operation of the office. Ttems that are classified as
furniture and equipment with a value of $1,000 or more are not to be included in this account.
Items ordered directly from a vendor or withdrawn from inventory shall be included in this
account,
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ACCOUNT
CODE

5440

5450

5460

5470

5480

5490

5500

5510

DEFINITIONS AND EXPLANATION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 OPERATING EXPENSE ACCOUNTS

TITLE

SCIENTIFIC AND PHOTOGRAPHIC

This account covers the cost of video and photographic supplies, blueprinting supplies, laboratory
supplies, surveying and engineering supplies and recording charts and pens.

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTION

This account covers the cost of subscriptions to newspapers, magazines, periodicals, reference
books, other publications and membership fees in professional societies and associations,

ADVERTISING

This account covers the cost of legal and classified advertising in newspapers for bids, recruiting,
and public notifications.

TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE

This account covers the cost of travel and subsistence expenses reimbursable to an employee or
chargeable to the Authority under the provisions of "The Regulations Governing Employee
Expense Reimbursements™, It includes travel expenses, employee allowances, entertainment of
business quests, staff and departmental meal expenses.

STAFF TRAINING AND TUITION AID

This account provides funds for employees’ attendance at various technically related and
approved courses, training programs, conferences, etc.

FEES AND PERMITS

This account covers the estimated cost of fees for UST registration, physical connection, water
diversion and stream encroachment permits from the NJDEP and small unclassified items such as
notaries, hearing rooms and transcripts, easement renewals, vehicle and equipment registrations,
ete.

IN-LIEU TAXES

This account covers the funds for Reservoir and Intake Facilities in-lieu tax payment.

SEDIMENT REMOVAL

This account covers the yearly costs associated with residuals handling, removal, moisture
reduction and ultimate disposal as it pertains to river sediment.
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DESCRIPTION OF RESERVE ACCOUNTS

Self Insurance Reserve (Liability)

This reserve is used to cover any excess liability payment above the Self-Insurance Retainer. Therefore, a Self-
Insurance Fund was established and fully funded at $250,000.

Depreciation Reserve Account

This reserve is intended to provide for the replacement of Authority machinery and equipment with a value of
$1,000 or more and a useful life in a range from three to ten years. The annual contribution to this reserve fund is
predicated on the actual and/or estimated useful lives of three to ten years, depending upon the nature of this
equipment. Depreciation has been determined for each such asset. These funds are needed to cushion the impact
of replacement equipment purchases in order to provide more stable rates,

Reserve for Operations and Maintenance

A working cash reserve must be established at a level which reflects the amount of the regular annual operating
costs plus an allowance for possible extraordinary requirements. The level of this reserve shall not exceed 25

percent of the amount appropriated by the Annual Budget for Operations and Maintenance Expenses for the
current fiscal year.

Renewal and Replacement Reserve

The Renewal and Replacement Reserve is to be used for costs of Capital Improvements including repairs to
facilities not covered by insurance and payment of extraordinary O & M costs. As per the terms of the project
financing this Reserve is to be funded by the excess Debt Service Coverage revenues after 50 percent of the Debt
Service Reserve amount has been accumulated.

Sediment Reserve

This reserve account is intended to provide in case extraordinary expenses are encountered with the sediment
removal process from within the Intake Pumping Station. The reserve account may also be used to offset costs of
future sediment removal projects from the Manasquan River or the sediment intake pool. The reserve account
also provides funds that may be necessary to landfill the sediments if quality testing demonstrates some problem
material, The reserve account has been determined to be held at a level near $100,000.

Reserve for Formal Dam Inspection

This reserve, created in FY12, will receive annual contributions equal to one third the cost of the formal dam
inspection which occurs every three years, The intention is to level the expenditure and eliminate the spike in
expense that would otherwise occur every three years,
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CERTIFIEd Pubhc ACCOLINTANTSV

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

\ To the Commissioners of
New Jersey Water Supply Authority

| At your request, we have performed certain agreed-upon procedures, as enumerated
j ) below, with respect to the accompanying forecasted cost allocation schedules of the
New Jersey Water Supply Authority (the “Authority™) for the fiscal year ending June ¥
| _ 30, 2015. These procedures, which were agreed to by the Commissioners and
[ Authority management, were performed solely to assist you in evaluating the
forecasted cost allocation schedules in connection with the setting of water rates for
} each of the three operating systems (Raritan, Manasquan Reservoir and Manasquan
| Treatment Plant/Transmission). The Authority’s management is responsible for the
schedules. This agreed-upon procedures engagement was performed in accordance
with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the
. Authority’s management, Consequently, we make no representation regarding the
‘ sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this
report has been requested or for any other purpose:

| 1. We were provided with the fiscal year 2015 budgeted expenses for each of .
| the three operating systems by the Authority’s chief financial officer, who %
. advised us that the fiscal year 2015 budgeted expenses are based upon !
i preliminary budgets that are subject to approval by the Authority’s 1
i WDEFENDENIY CWHED MERSER, Commissioners. We performed no procedures in regard to these fiscal year '
MCGLATREY ALlACE 2015 budgeted expenses.
lAMERluN INsTITuUzE OF )
CERTIED PYBKC ACCOUNTATS 2. We recalculated the allocated costs on the schedules.
« NEW JERSEY SOCTY oF ' . ' .
CERTIFED PUBLC ACCOUNTANIS 3. We compared the methodologies used for cost allocation on the forecasted
* e fou Soomrv o schedules to the methodologies used in the Authority’s cost allocation

CERTRED PUBIC ACCOUNTAATS schedules for the year ended June 30, 2013, and found them to be consistent,
PENNSYWAN A ISTITUTE OF

CERTIFED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

* AICPA' PRIVATE COMPAMIES PRACTICE

SECTION

ACPA's CENTER FoR Aubir QuaLiy

¢ REGISTERED Witk THE PLAQR

CELEBRATING 7O YEARS OF LEADING BY ExAMPLE

\ P.O. Box 7648 »+ Mrinceton, Nj 08543-7648 » 609.682.9700 + Fax 609.689.9720
| www.mercadlen.com

e i i

Thc McGladrey Alllance Is a premier affllafion of Ind<:pcndcm accounting and cansuliing fimms, The McGladrey Alliance member firs maintaln thelr name, aulnncmy and
d d and ase responsible for their awn dllent fee amngements, delivery of services and malntenance of client relattanships.




REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS (CONTINUED)

We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination, the objective of which would be
the expression of an opinion on the accompanying forecasted cost allocation schedules.
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other
matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. Furthermore,
there will usually be differences between the forecasted and actual results, because events and
circumstances’ frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. We

have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date
of this report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Commissioners and management
of the Authority and should not be used by those who have not agreed to the procedures and
taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes.

Cosgt Gt Locaontwntim
QOctober 7, 2013
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NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
. NOTES TO SCHEDULES
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

A, GENERAL

Ihe New Jersey Water Supply Authonity as part of its annual budget and rate making process
performs a two step cost allocation calculation. During the first step, the Authority forecasts its

actual expenses by Cost Center. For purposes of this calculation the Authority usss the following
Cost Centers:

Building Headquarters
Tetephone Headquarters
Safety

Security

Human Resources
Purchasing

Information Systems
Contracts & Risk Management
Financial Management
Auto Shop

Auto Shoep - Canal
Executive Office

Engineering, Watershed Management, Operations and Maintenance (Raritan System)
Manasquan Systemn

In deriving expenses by Cost Center several expenss reclassifi catlone are made on the Schedule
of Forecasted Cost Center Expense Reclassification as follows:

1.

Heating and electricity expenses related to Building Headquarters {"HQ") and Exscutive Office
are reclassified from Engineering and Operations & Maintenance ("0 & M").

. {
Vehicular fuel expense related fo Auto Shop is reclassified from Purchasing.

Professional fees related to O & M are reclasel‘r' ed from the various departments to which they
hava been charged.

Insurance premium expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Contracts and
Risk Management.

Telephone expense is reclassified from Purchasing to a separate Telephene HQ Cost Center.

Permit expense related to the Raritan System Is reclassified from Contracts and Risk
Management and Purchasing.



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHCRITY
NOTES TO SCHEDULES
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

Workers' compensation expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Contracts
and Risk Managemaent.

In-lieu taxes related to the Raritan System are reclassified from Contracts and Risk Managemel

Chief Engineer Salary & Fringe Expenses related to the Manasquan System are reclassified
from the Engineering Department,

The second step entalls a step-down allocation of eleven of the Authority's Cost Centers to the
Raritan and Manasquan System Cost Centers. In making this step-down allocation the Authority

1

10.

11.

. Building HQ s allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the amount of space utilized.

2.

Telephone HQ is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of telephones utili

. Safety is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees.
. Security is allocated entirely to the Raritan System.
. Human Resources is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees.

. Purchasing is allocated fo each of the respectlvs Cost Centers based on the number of

purchase orders issued.

. Information Systems is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of computer

. Confracts and Risk Management is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the

number of employees.

. Financial Management is allocated based on a percentage of the four remalnlng Cost Ceniers'

budgets.

Auto Shop and Auto Shop-Canal are allocated based on the number of vehicles used.

Executive Off ice is allocated based on the amount of executive fime ufilized in managing each
of the systems.



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO SCHEDULES
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

B. MANASQUAN SYSTEM ALLOCATED COST

The Manasquan Water Supply System's direct and allocated costs are then allocated between the
Reservoir System and the Water Treatment Plant/Transmission System. In making this allocation
the Authority adds to each System's direct expenses, the indirect costs allocated as follows:

1, Salaries and Fringe Benefits are allocated based on actual time studies performed by each
employee throughout Fiscal Year 2013,

2. Vehicle related expenses are allocated based on the dollar value of vehicles held by each Syste

3. Maintenance Supplies and related expenses are allocatad based on the dollar value of capital
equipment held by each System.

" 4. Office and miscellaneous expenses are allocated based on the time studies performed by
each employee throughout Fiscal Year 2013.

5. Headquarters Overhead expenses are allocated hased on the value of water contracis for
each System,
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

To the Comrﬁigsioners of
New Jersey Water Supply Authority

We have examined the financial schedules of New Jersey Water Supply Authority
(the “Authority”) for the year ended June 30, 2013, listed in the foregoing table of \
contents. The Authority’s management is responsible for the financial schedules.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the conformity of the financial
schedules with the cost allocatlon criteria set forth in Note A.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards estabhshed
by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included
such procedures as we considered necessary under the circumstances. We believe
that our examination provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial schedules referred to above present the Authority’s
allocation of costs to the Raritan and Manasquan Systems in conformity with the cost
allocation criteria set forth in Note A.

SRR

i

S A

4

This report is intended for the information and use of the Commissioners and
management of the Authority and is not intended to be and should not be used by

anyone other than these specified parties.
mn,}?ac:’
G"’”M Fobde (Lot miantanstim
October 7, 2013

1 £

CELEBRATING 50 YEARS OF LEADING BY EXAM'F'LE
PO, Box 7648 » Princeton, NJ 08543-7648 + 609.689.9700 + Fax 609.689.9720

www.mercadien.com

The McGladrey Alllance Is a premiler afflitation of independent accounting and consulting fims. The MeGladney Alliznce membes firms malntala thelr name, autonomy and
Independence and are respansible for thele own clfent fee arrangements, dellvery of services and malnlenance of client relatlonships.




sempayos jenuvedy o] saiau bufueduiosss eag

SE5 650 GLS 03 [ 0% 0% 0% [5 [H] 0% 03 GEGBE0'9LS

E8L'9LY'Y Soa'EL BEGPOV'Y WALSAS NYNDSYNWY  09-0F
ZEL0FS'LL - (a8g'el) 0 0 [ 0 [} 0o - [} a 288'r59' LY

] . {WALSAS NY1IuvY)

ObL V69 {355°cH 63981 649 1E9'%8 TOSELDL [VRET (ars'6a) [AATE W80 8 ONIYTINIONT "OIHSHALYM  €EZC1E 0802
ULVENT SEF'E 196'6E2 ESEEWRar)c 1]
POE'SEL YOBGEL TYNYD-OHS O1NY 62
BLE'L9E 9691 LYG'ES) 205061 dOHS QLY ¥E
ZES'6VE (zLe'g} OB SR Lok TASNYNIE - €L
530'952 {eeg'gLs) {1e0'v8) (zog'eL0'14) {5zK'se) EEEZIE LD MSIY B SLOVHINGD St
926'8tL 9za'erl SWZLGAS NOILYWHOSNI I
862'9LZ ' . {ggw'ars} (ez6'02) (215'E518) £ET'BLS ONISYHOHNd 9L
66Z'0.LE {619'e8) (eeg'ze} ) 105’9 SZOHNOSIH NYWNH ¥
624528 61518 AlENoas 8
0LL'B9L 0189t Al3dvs g€
£260L £26°01% DH aNOHdZ EL

150'08 150'9e4 ' OH 9NITTING

EGRIEE] ,
515090 B AUYIVE SAXVL NAMN NI “dWOD ¢ SUAMId 3NOHJIEL ADNVHNSNI §934 TAnd LT S1502 YALNID 150051430 #
YILNTD HITNIDNT SHIHHOM TYNOISS2L0Ud HYINJIHIA MONILYIH yILNID 1430
1502 34D 1502
: ¥ - £ 4 L

a3asingy & g A 9 g

— SNOIELYO2IZ2ISSVID3d —

ELOZ ‘0T 3NNP A30NT oA
NOILYDIAISSYI I3 SSNISX3T B3 LINTAD 1500 40 T1NA=HIS
T ALEOHINY ATddNS HILVM AISUI MIN




ga|npayoes [BouRLY sajou Bukiedwoaoe se%

GZGBES09LS 0% 0% {08) 03 (5] 0% [ 05 0% 0% {03} (3] GZ5 650015
YE8'00L'S PES'LE a ¢} Pingire) 8LL'EE frAN BELOLL £65"+0) a BEP'LE [1} [} EELELE'FS WALSAS NVIOSYNYIR  09-0p
) (NALSAS NYLIWY)
LE9'8S6E'01S 952'05Z GBL'0EZ ¥er'Ger 666°L6G SEL'e6e 979'48 95E"LEL JEE'LLE SkT'o58 ¥o0'ae POZ'SE 09°9E OrL'vEe'2$ W0 P ONIHIAINIONT ‘QIHSHILYM  EEZEIE0E02
{058°1625) 0 a 999'2} a L z99T £70'y 0 PES'L =184 s 9LK'ERZS FoEN0 DI 0
GeL0g28) O 90Z'pL 0 FeLZ 92514 £Z0" ] PES' 695°) 0 POGSELS TYNYD-dOKS LY §€
(FEvcers) 20292 0 LIS Z69'LL £20'r 1] 4oy 655'% 995'EL 61E°L98% dOHS OLOY  E
0059265 0 eva'rz 0ZT'6 63182 0 951°LL 955G lee'e FairgiigH - LWOWTIVIONVNI €L
{EL6'92E8) Lib's 669" ara's 0 :t:Te 5551 BSE'Z 580'86T¢ “LNOW HSTH 2 SLIOVHLNDD 6L
(135131%) £22'5 £Z0'y o pas‘t 6LL al5 9Z5'BPLS SWELSAS NOILYWHO4ANT L1
(Z98'v623]  9p08 0 BIL'E 85T 5L BBY'GLEE ONISYHOUNd 9t
[CEPY=T5) 0 [£:78 4 LLE'E 186'E €BZ'0LE% SIYNOSTH NVWH L
ore968s]  Fre'pl L'e s0ee GLP'SL83 ALENI3S I8
(] BLL 99 L6591 AlZIYS 98
Tez6'0L%) 0 £zE0L DH INOHJIHL
(=) 150'98% DH DHICNE
Si500 IVAILST  STI0HAN  STT0IHEn  L5o0nd  SLOVAINDD SedINdnDg  S0d  S33A0IanE | WI0 | SIZA0IdNT  GINGHAT EL ¥ 81800 Ja030 1500 1d3d # Lad
HAINTD THLL do# H0# W20 asw J0# do# dod NYLHvY dog do# 1408 HIINTO
1502 % 00} 1500
OYIOTIY [iELSRE

SIS¥Y8 NOILYDO01TY

EL0Z *0€ SN JIANT JvIA
S$1S00 aLvAOTVY IAM-WZLSAS IO ZTNAIHS
AHOHLINY AddNS YLV ASSHAN MIN




%

*$5NPaYIS [BoLeUL] S3jou Buuedwodoe sog

00k £F [54 ZET PLE'ZLE £0¢ [ Zak'e ¢ 10F KW Mbm.v_.
24 CELBLY'Y ¥4 tL saL' 9z b4 WELLSAS NYTOSYNVIR 030
(WA LSAS NY.LR)
GL%e =4 el 0r2'PE9'2 F413 2e Sl s 5 85 giz'a WO T ONRTTENIONT 'GSHSHILVM £CEE IEOE 0T
Q ALPERZ 4] Zz 174 L 3 L 196'1 JJH440 03x3 1)8
MIB'SELS 1] L 01 L 3 z [ /NV-dOHS OLNY -
6LE'LOES 0 z £Z1 S L L z T2 dOHS OLNY e
0 [ 26 i L L 8171 LADW TYIONYNL el
z . 18 z z z it *LNDW ¥SIH ¥ SLIVELNGD 18
9g . } L 1 SIWALSAS NOILYWHOINS il
. z z g j:192 NISYHDUNd 9
£ 4 829 SIOUNOSTY NYWNH vl
6 ¥ £95 ALEnSas Fi
3 oLl JNES) %€
OH INOHJTTIL
DH oNIgng
H3LNED LSOO ._h_Wn_ #1439
ALYWLLSE STI0MHIA  STTOIHIA 1509 SLIOVHINOD  SHALNAWOD s'0d SIFIAOTAWT  SITACTINT STNOHIEL #
L d0# d0# TYNOLLINAS asw 40# d0# J0# 0% J0# pER 15ISvE NOILYDOTIY
TYNYD W30 SWALSAS SIOUNOSTH .
2407033 JOHS QLY JOHS OLY  FONYNM LWOW NS NOILYWHCANE DNISYHOH(d NYRNH AlTIvS  SANCHJIEL TH ONIgUNG =0 NOUYDOTTV

SOILSELYLS A3aYIiNnD3Iy

€102 "0€ INNI JIANT HvaA
SHOLIVL NOLLYDOTIV LS00 40 3MNAIHIS
ALEOHLOY ATddNS HILYM AISHIr AMAN




m . -sanNpayog epueuld sojou Buluedwoooe 99g

0% 0% 0% 0$ G68°001°'5$

SNYHLLSLVHHL

HIOAHISTY

av3aHy3IAO O'H

"OSIN ® 301240

Q3Lv1ad B SINddNS "INV
a31v1ad FT1OIHIA

SIONIYS ¥ SIUVTVS

S68'001L°S% (0%)
G9.L'88E'C 256°16 896'01 16022 839'v2 189°90€°L £11'926
0eL'2LLeS ¥00'¥09 gLe'vL 6LE°L2 LBS'ES /89'502°L 505°C18
{956'5693) 956669
(982 1€%) . 98/'Le
{(9257¢rs) , 9.8'er
(gsz'g/%) g6Z'8.
(rrs2ises) ¥r&'CL52S
81802 S1OVHINOD , 81809
a3lLvyo0Tv HIALVM AdnLs INFNJIND3 SI1DIH3AA 0 AQNLs
40 3NTVA IJNIL 40 3aANTYA S ANTVA S . AWIL
g 4 g Z (.

Sisvd NOILYOQ1Y

€102 '0€ INNIr G3ANT "v3A
S1S0D A3LYI0TIV WILSAS NYNDSYNVYIN 20 ITNAIHOS
ALMHOHLNY AddNS Y31V M AISHAr M3N

IALLYHLSININGY B TYHINID




NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO SCHEDULES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

A, GENERAL

The New Jersey Water Supply Authority as part of its annual budget and rate making process performs a
two step cost allocation calculation. During the first step, the Authority calculates Its actual expenses by
Cost Center. For purposss of this calculation the Authority uses the following Cost Centers:

Bullding Headquarters

Telephone Headquarters

Safety

Security

Human Resources

Purchasing

information Systems

Risk Management

Financlal Management & Administration

Auto Shop

Auto Shop - Canal

Executive Office

Engineering, Watershed Management, Operations and Maintenance (Raritan System)
Manasquan System o

In deriving expenses by Cost Center several expense redassifications are made on the Schedule of
Cost Center Expense Reclassification as follows:

1.

Heating and electricity expenses related to Building Headquarters {"HQ") and Executive Office are
reclassified from Engineering & Operations and Maintenance ("Q&M").

Vehicular fuel expense related to Auto Shop Is reclassified frem Purchasing.

Professional fees related to O & M are reclassified from the various depariments to which they have
been charged.

Insurance premium expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Risk Management.
Telephone expense [s reclassified from Purchasing to a separate Telephone HQ Cost Center,
Permit expense related to the Raritan System Is reclassified from Risk Management and Purchasing.

Workers' compensation expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Risk
Management.

In-lleu taxes related to the Rarltan System are reclassified from Risk Management.

Chief Engineer Salary & Fringe Expenses related to the Manasquan System are reclassified from
the Engineering Department.



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO SCHEDULES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

The second step entails a step-down allocation of eleven of the Authority's Cost Centers to the Raritan

and Manasquan System Cost Centers. In making this step-down allocation the Authority allocates cost
as follows:

1

M

10.

11.

. Building HQ is allocated fo each of the cost centers based on the amount of space utllized.

. Telephone HQ is allocated to each of the cost centers based on the number of telephones utilized.
. Safety Is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees.

. Security is allocated entirely to- the Raritan System.

. Human Resources Is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees,

. Purchasing is allocated to each of the respective Cost Centers based on the number of purchase
orders issued,

. Information Systems is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of computers.
. Risk Management is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees.

. Financial Management is allocated based on a percentage of the four remaining Cost Centers'
budgets.

Auto Shop and Auto Shop-Canal is allocated based on the number of vehicles used,

Executive Office is allocated based on the amount of executive time utilized in managing each of
the systems,



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY
NCTES TO SCHEDULES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

. MANASQUAN SYSTEM ALLOCATED COST

The Manasquan Water Supply System's direct and allocated costs are then aliocated between the
Reservoir System and the Water Treatment Plant/Transmission System. In making this allocation the
Authority adds o each System's direct expenses, the indirect costs allocated as follows:

1. Szlarles and Fringe Benefits are allocated based on actual time studies performed by each
employee throughout Fiscal Year 2013. ’

2, Vehicle related expenses are allocated based on the dollar value of vehicles held by each System.

3. Maintenance Supplies and related expenses are allocated based on the dollar value of capital
equipment held by each System.

4. Office and miscellansous expenses are allocated based on the time studies performed by each
employee throughoul Fiscal Year 2013.

5. Headquarters Overhead expenses are allocated based on the value of water contracts for each
 System.



